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The Local Impact of Oil and Gas 
Production and Drilling In Oklahoma 

 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 

This report examines the economic impact of Oklahoma’s oil and gas industry at the local 

level.1  While production and drilling occur in most areas of the state, the economic impact is not 

distributed evenly across all regions of the state.  The local impacts are examined at the county 

level and by Oklahoma Corporation Commission District and illustrate the dispersion of oil and 

gas industry employment, income, drilling, and production across the state. 

 

LOCAL PRODUCTION2 

Oil and gas deposits are found throughout most of Oklahoma’s 77 counties, with oil and 

gas production occurring in 73 counties in 2007.   The bulk of the state’s oil production is 

confined to three areas:  a large block of counties stretching across much of the central and south 

central portion of the state; the Texas County area in the panhandle; 

and Osage, Creek, and Noble Counties in the north central portion 

of the state.  The major natural gas producing areas are found in the 

west central portion of the state (Anadarko Basin), Texas and 

Beaver Counties in the panhandle, and Latimer and Pittsburg 

Counties in the southeast. Oklahoma ranked fifth among the states 

in crude oil production and third in natural gas production in 2007, producing an estimated 3.3 

percent of the nation’s crude and 8.2 percent of natural gas output. 

Crude oil production remains largely concentrated in a small number of counties containing the 

state’s most highly productive fields.  As shown in Part A of Table 1, Carter County with over 

6.5 million barrels and Stephens County at 5.7 million barrels are the two largest crude oil 

producing counties.  Both counties are located in south central Oklahoma and account for a 

combined 20 percent of the crude oil production in the state.  The next tier of crude oil producing 

Carter and Stephens Counties in south-central Oklahoma  
produced a combined 20 percent of state oil output in 2007. 

Oil and gas was 
produced in 73 of 
Oklahoma’s 77 

counties in 2007.  
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counties includes Osage, Texas, Garvin, and Grady and, in order, range 

from slightly over 4.0 million barrels to 3.1 million barrels annually.  

These four counties, together with the higher crude oil producing Carter 

County and Stephens County, account for 42.7 percent of the state’s oil 

production.  The top twenty producing counties account for nearly 80 

percent of total state crude oil output.  Map 1 illustrates the broad 

geographic distribution of oil production across most of the state, as well as the relative lack of 

crude oil production originating in the extreme eastern edge of the state. 

Part B of Table 1 shows that 24.1 percent of Oklahoma’s natural gas production occurs in 

the top three producing counties of Roger Mills, Latimer, and Beckham, with production levels 

ranging from 150.7 billion cubic feet to 115.4 billion cubic feet.  The top ten gas producing 

counties account for 55.4 percent, and the top twenty counties nearly 80 percent, of the natural 

gas production in Oklahoma.  With the exception of Latimer County and Pittsburg County in the 

southeast, natural gas production is heavily concentrated in western Oklahoma.  Map 2 illustrates 

the location of natural gas production throughout Oklahoma in 2007. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A second tier of 
major oil 

producing 
counties includes 

Osage, Texas, 
Garvin, and 

Grady. 

Natural gas production is heavily concentrated in western Oklahoma  
and in Latimer and Pittsburg Counties in the southeast. 
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Table 1.  Rankings of Oil and Gas Production by County (2007) 

A.   Crude Oil 
Barrels (bbls) 

B.  Natural Gas   
Thousand Cubic Feet (mcf) 

C.  Barrel of Oil Equivalent Production  
(1 Barrel = 6 mcf) 

Rank County Production 
% of  
Total 

Cumu-
lative  
% of  
Total Rank County Production 

% of 
Total 

Cumu-
lative 
% of 
Total Rank County 

Equivalent  
Production 

% of 
Total 

Cumu-
lative 
% of 
Total 

1 Carter 6,500,846 10.7% 10.7% 1 Roger Mills 150,871,435 9.2% 9.2% 1 Roger Mills 25,811,222 7.7% 7.7% 

2 Stephens 5,682,209 9.4% 20.1% 2 Latimer 125,081,453 7.6% 16.8% 2 Latimer 20,846,909 6.2% 13.9% 

3 Osage 4,075,340 6.7% 26.8% 3 Beckham 115,365,436 7.0% 23.8% 3 Beckham 19,934,646 6.0% 19.9% 

4 Texas 3,396,226 5.6% 32.3% 4 Caddo 102,595,691 6.2% 30.1% 4 Caddo 18,945,740 5.7% 25.6% 

5 Garvin 3,158,830 5.2% 37.5% 5 Pittsburg 90,691,051 5.5% 35.6% 5 Grady 16,231,884 4.9% 30.4% 

6 Grady 3,104,366 5.1% 42.7% 6 Grady 78,765,105 4.8% 40.4% 6 Pittsburg 15,117,091 4.5% 34.9% 

7 Pontotoc 2,356,558 3.9% 46.5% 7 Washita 78,342,894 4.8% 45.1% 7 Stephens 14,450,809 4.3% 39.2% 

8 Creek 2,194,847 3.6% 50.1% 8 Custer 58,778,929 3.6% 48.7% 8 Washita 13,838,346 4.1% 43.4% 

9 Oklahoma 2,057,917 3.4% 53.5% 9 Stephens 52,611,597 3.2% 51.9% 9 Texas 12,128,829 3.6% 47.0% 

10 Caddo 1,846,458 3.0% 56.6% 10 Texas 52,395,618 3.2% 55.1% 10 Custer 10,420,120 3.1% 50.1% 

11 Seminole 1,845,821 3.0% 59.6% 11 Woodward 49,960,746 3.0% 58.1% 11 Major 9,466,423 2.8% 52.9% 

12 Major 1,594,340 2.6% 62.2% 12 Major 47,232,495 2.9% 61.0% 12 Woodward 8,674,184 2.6% 55.5% 

13 Ellis 1,364,631 2.2% 64.5% 13 Beaver 44,142,273 2.7% 63.7% 13 Carter 8,655,550 2.6% 58.1% 

14 Pottawatomie 1,291,312 2.1% 66.6% 14 Canadian 40,713,013 2.5% 66.2% 14 Beaver 8,548,345 2.6% 60.7% 

15 Lincoln 1,251,431 2.1% 68.7% 15 Ellis 38,219,235 2.3% 68.5% 15 Ellis 7,734,504 2.3% 63.0% 

16 Beaver 1,191,299 2.0% 70.6% 16 Le Flore 35,044,758 2.1% 70.6% 16 Canadian 7,687,984 2.3% 65.3% 

17 Noble 1,191,019 2.0% 72.6% 17 Blaine 32,790,648 2.0% 72.6% 17 Garvin 7,567,894 2.3% 67.6% 

18 Woods 1,189,688 2.0% 74.5% 18 Haskell 32,551,818 2.0% 74.6% 18 Woods 6,014,963 1.8% 69.3% 

19 McClain 1,157,254 1.9% 76.4% 19 Coal 32,353,153 2.0% 76.6% 19 Osage 5,939,118 1.8% 71.1% 

20 Kingfisher 1,105,737 1.8% 78.3% 20 Woods 28,951,647 1.8% 78.3% 20 Le Flore 5,840,793 1.7% 72.9% 

21 Kay 959,480 1.6% 79.8% 21 Hughes 28,939,949 1.8% 80.1% 21 Blaine 5,764,422 1.7% 74.6% 

22 Canadian 902482 1.5% 81.3% 22 Dewey 27,603,688 1.7% 81.8% 22 Coal 5,560,592 1.7% 76.3% 

23 Washita 781,197 1.3% 82.6% 23 Garvin 26,454,383 1.6% 83.4% 23 Haskell 5,425,488 1.6% 77.9% 

24 Beckham 707,073 1.2% 83.8% 24 Kingfisher 25,564,924 1.6% 85.0% 24 Kingfisher 5,366,558 1.6% 79.5% 

25 Roger Mills 665,983 1.1% 84.9% 25 Harper 20,940,443 1.3% 86.2% 25 Hughes 5,130,405 1.5% 81.0% 

26 Custer 623,632 1.0% 85.9% 26 Lincoln 18,662,462 1.1% 87.4% 26 Dewey 5,079,736 1.5% 82.5% 

27 Payne 596,566 1.0% 86.9% 27 Atoka 16,283,717 1.0% 88.4% 27 Seminole 4,426,656 1.3% 83.9% 

28 Garfield 511,217 0.8% 87.7% 28 Seminole 15,485,007 0.9% 89.3% 28 Lincoln 4,361,841 1.3% 85.2% 

29 Logan 510,749 0.8% 88.6% 29 McClain 13,604,389 0.8% 90.1% 29 Oklahoma 4,066,137 1.2% 86.4% 

30 Cleveland 493,642 0.8% 89.4% 30 Carter 12,928,223 0.8% 90.9% 30 Harper 3,719,187 1.1% 87.5% 

31 Dewey 479,121 0.8% 90.2% 31 Garfield 12,852,161 0.8% 91.7% 31 McClain 3,424,652 1.0% 88.5% 

32 Love 435,388 0.7% 90.9% 32 Oklahoma 12,049,320 0.7% 92.4% 32 Creek 2,859,889 0.9% 89.4% 

33 Grant 426,243 0.7% 91.6% 33 Pushmataha 11,559,853 0.7% 93.1% 33 Atoka 2,724,382 0.8% 90.2% 

34 Pawnee 395,417 0.7% 92.2% 34 Osage 11,182,666 0.7% 93.8% 34 Garfield 2,653,244 0.8% 91.0% 

35 Okmulgee 389,538 0.6% 92.9% 35 Logan 10,625,833 0.6% 94.5% 35 Pottawatomie 2,652,467 0.8% 91.8% 

36 Jefferson 365,328 0.6% 93.5% 36 McIntosh 9,099,586 0.6% 95.0% 36 Pontotoc 2,474,189 0.7% 92.5% 

37 Okfuskee 349,843 0.6% 94.1% 37 Pottawatomie 8,166,927 0.5% 95.5% 37 Logan 2,281,721 0.7% 93.2% 

38 Woodward 347,393 0.6% 94.6% 38 Grant 7,814,826 0.5% 96.0% 38 Noble 2,075,820 0.6% 93.8% 

39 Alfalfa 342,634 0.6% 95.2% 39 Nowata 6,604,879 0.4% 96.4% 39 Pushmataha 1,926,803 0.6% 94.4% 

40 Hughes 307,080 0.5% 95.7% 40 Washington 6,018,129 0.4% 96.8% 40 Grant 1,728,714 0.5% 94.9% 

41 Blaine 299,314 0.5% 96.2% 41 Noble 5,308,804 0.3% 97.1% 41 McIntosh 1,531,766 0.5% 95.4% 

42 Tulsa 285,570 0.5% 96.7% 42 Cimarron 5,298,026 0.3% 97.4% 42 Payne 1,394,565 0.4% 95.8% 

43 Washington 268,150 0.4% 97.1% 43 Payne 4,787,995 0.3% 97.7% 43 Kay 1,357,409 0.4% 96.2% 

44 Murray 254,924 0.4% 97.5% 44 Alfalfa 4,594,184 0.3% 98.0% 44 Washington 1,271,172 0.4% 96.6% 

45 Harper 229,113 0.4% 97.9% 45 Marshall 4,048,359 0.2% 98.2% 45 Nowata 1,257,028 0.4% 96.9% 

46 Marshall 180,701 0.3% 98.2% 46 Creek 3,990,254 0.2% 98.5% 46 Alfalfa 1,108,331 0.3% 97.3% 

47 Coal 168,400 0.3% 98.5% 47 Comanche 3,422,789 0.2% 98.7% 47 Cimarron 984,263 0.3% 97.6% 

48 Nowata 156,215 0.3% 98.7% 48 Sequoyah 2,788,013 0.2% 98.8% 48 Marshall 855,428 0.3% 97.8% 

49 Comanche 119,076 0.2% 98.9% 49 Okfuskee 2,783,040 0.2% 99.0% 49 Okfuskee 813,683 0.2% 98.1% 

50 Cotton 115,512 0.2% 99.1% 50 Kay 2,387,571 0.1% 99.1% 50 Love 755,460 0.2% 98.3% 

               

Continued           
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Table 1.  (Continued)  Rankings of Oil and Gas Production by County (2007) 

A.   Crude Oil 
Barrels (bbls) 

B.  Natural Gas  
Thousand Cubic Feet (mcf) 

C.  Barrel of Oil Equivalent Production  
(1 Barrel = 6 mcf) 

Rank County Production 
% of 
Total 

Cumu-
lative 
% of 
Total Rank County Production 

% of 
Total 

Cumu-
lative 
% of 
Total Rank County 

Equivalent  
Production 

(bbls) 
% of 
Total 

Cumu-
lative 
% of 
Total 

51 Cimarron 101,259 0.2% 99.3% 51 Bryan 2,250,440 0.1% 99.3% 51 Cleveland 723,111 0.2% 98.5% 

52 Bryan 80,606 0.1% 99.4% 52 Kiowa 1,964,516 0.1% 99.4% 52 Comanche 689,541 0.2% 98.7% 

53 Jackson 78,404 0.1% 99.5% 53 Love 1,920,432 0.1% 99.5% 53 Okmulgee 656,982 0.2% 98.9% 

54 Tillman 59,253 0.1% 99.6% 54 Okmulgee 1,604,661 0.1% 99.6% 54 Pawnee 474,838 0.1% 99.0% 

55 Muskogee 58,775 0.1% 99.7% 55 Rogers 1,596,424 0.1% 99.7% 55 Sequoyah 464,669 0.1% 99.2% 

56 Wagoner 36,085 0.1% 99.8% 56 Cleveland 1,376,814 0.1% 99.8% 56 Bryan 455,679 0.1% 99.3% 

57 Rogers 26,232 0.0% 99.8% 57 Pontotoc 705,784 0.0% 99.8% 57 Jefferson 367,114 0.1% 99.4% 

58 Kiowa 19,885 0.0% 99.9% 58 Craig 625,261 0.0% 99.9% 58 Tulsa 366,410 0.1% 99.5% 

59 Mayes 18,790 0.0% 99.9% 59 Tulsa 485,041 0.0% 99.9% 59 Kiowa 347,304 0.1% 99.6% 

60 Johnston 17,150 0.0% 99.9% 60 Pawnee 476,527 0.0% 99.9% 60 Rogers 292,303 0.1% 99.7% 

61 McIntosh 15,168 0.0% 100.0% 61 Muskogee 335,707 0.0% 100.0% 61 Murray 259,197 0.1% 99.8% 

62 Harmon 13,260 0.0% 100.0% 62 Wagoner 217,053 0.0% 100.0% 62 Cotton 128,338 0.0% 99.8% 

63 Atoka 10,429 0.0% 100.0% 63 Greer 159,122 0.0% 100.0% 63 Muskogee 114,726 0.0% 99.9% 

64 Pittsburg 1,916 0.0% 100.0% 64 Johnston 134,161 0.0% 100.0% 64 Craig 105,326 0.0% 99.9% 

65 Greer 1,398 0.0% 100.0% 65 Cotton 76,956 0.0% 100.0% 65 Jackson 81,379 0.0% 99.9% 

66 Craig 1116 0.0% 100.0% 66 Murray 25,638 0.0% 100.0% 66 Wagoner 72,261 0.0% 100.0% 

67 Haskell 185 0.0% 100.0% 67 Jackson 17,852 0.0% 100.0% 67 Tillman 59,253 0.0% 100.0% 

68 Pushmataha 161 0.0% 100.0% 68 Jefferson 10,716 0.0% 100.0% 68 Johnston 39,510 0.0% 100.0% 

69 Ottawa 117 0.0% 100.0%  Adair -77 0.0% 100.0% 69 Greer 27,918 0.0% 100.0% 

70 McCurtain 99 0.0% 100.0%   Cherokee 0 0.0% 100.0% 70 Mayes 18,790 0.0% 100.0% 

 Adair -1,061 0.0% 100.0%   Choctaw 0 0.0% 100.0% 71 Harmon 13,260 0.0% 100.0% 

 Cherokee 0 0.0% 100.0%   Delaware 0 0.0% 100.0% 72 Ottawa 117 0.0% 100.0% 

 Choctaw 0 0.0% 100.0%   Harmon 0 0.0% 100.0% 73 McCurtain 99 0.0% 100.0% 

 Delaware 0 0.0% 100.0%   McCurtain 0 0.0% 100.0%   Adair -1,074 0.0% 100.0% 

 Latimer 0 0.0% 100.0%   Mayes 0 0.0% 100.0%   Cherokee 0 0.0% 100.0% 

 Le Flore 0 0.0% 100.0%   Ottawa 0 0.0% 100.0%   Choctaw 0 0.0% 100.0% 

 Sequoyah 0 0.0% 100.0%   Tillman 0 0.0% 100.0%   Delaware 0 0.0% 100.0% 

                 

  Statewide 60,762,337      Statewide 1,643,292,423       Statewide 334,644,408     

Source: Oklahoma Corporation Commission 
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Few counties are large producers of both crude oil and natural gas.  Caddo and Grady 

Counties standout, with Grady ranked sixth in crude oil and seventh in natural gas production 

and Caddo tenth in crude oil production and fourth in natural gas.  Converting natural gas to its 

crude oil equivalent, as shown in Part C of Table 1, allows the ranking of counties by combined 

crude oil and natural gas production.  Natural gas production is 

converted to barrels of crude oil using the conversion ratio of 6,000 

cubic feet (6 mcf) of natural gas per barrel of oil.  Map 3 illustrates 

the statewide distribution of oil equivalent production of crude oil 

and natural gas by county.  

On an equivalent basis, 50.3 percent of crude oil and natural 

gas production occurs in ten counties.  All ten of these counties are 

likewise ranked as the top ten natural gas producing counties.  First 

and second ranked crude oil producing Carter and Stephens 

Counties ranked twelfth and seventh, respectively, in equivalent 

production.  By contrast, the three top natural gas producing 

counties, Roger Mills, Latimer, and Beckham, are also the three top 

oil equivalent producing counties.  

Table 2 displays crude oil and gas production trends over the ten year period 1997 to 

2007.  Total state crude production fell 27.5 percent in the period to 60.5 million barrels, a 

reduction of 22.9 million barrels.  Crude oil production declined markedly in most counties in 

the period, with Texas County the only county among the top ten crude oil producing counties to 

show an increase in production.  Production rose in Texas County by 334,000 barrels, which 

equates to an 11.4 percent increase. The largest production increase over the decade totaled 

470,000 barrels and occurred in Ellis County.  Carter and Stephens Counties, the top two crude 

oil producing counties each had a sharp decline in production compared to the 1997 levels.  

Production in Carter County declined by 4.2 million barrels (39.5 percent reduction) and in 

Stephens County by 2.1 million barrels (27.3 percent reduction).   Production rose in only 16 

counties in the period with the overall increase insignificant in all but Texas County. 

   Oklahoma continues to rank among the major natural gas producing states, ranking third 

in natural gas production with 1.62 trillion cubic feet in preliminary 2007 data.   The decline in 

production seen in the crude producing counties since 1997 is not typical of most gas producing 

On an oil-
equivalent basis, 
more than 50% of 
the state’s oil and 
gas production is 

concentrated in ten 
counties.  

 
These ten counties 
are also ranked as 
the top ten natural 

gas producing 
counties. 
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counties.  Table 2 details county-level production of natural gas and highlights the growing 

importance of natural gas relative to crude oil within the state.  In the ten year period, natural gas 

production rose in 32 counties and declined in 37.  When comparing natural gas production 

among the top three producing counties in 2007 (i.e., Roger Mills, Latimer, and Beckham 

Counties), an increase occurred only in Beckham County where production rose by 49 billion 

cubic feet, a 73.7 percent increase.  Natural gas production in Roger Mills and Latimer Counties 

declined slightly by 9.4 billion cubic feet (5.9 percent) and 5.8 billion cubic feet (4.4 percent 

decrease), respectively.   

Natural gas production increased in 32 counties and  
declined in 37 counties in the past decade. 
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Table 2.   Change in Crude Oil and Natural Gas Production  (1997 to 2007) 

Crude Oil (Barrels)  Natural Gas (mcf) 

County 1997 2007 
Period  
Change 

Period % 
Change 

 
County 1997 2007 

Period  
Change 

Period % 
Change  

Ellis 893,144 1,364,631 471,487 52.8%  Beckham 66,400,944 115,365,436 48,964,492 73.7% 

Texas 2,931,416 3,396,226 464,810 15.9%  Coal 5,660,265 32,353,153 26,692,888 471.6% 

Washita 509,196 781,197 272,001 53.4%  Hughes 8,908,592 28,939,949 20,031,357 224.9% 

Beckham 504,099 707,073 202,974 40.3%  Woodward 29,943,389 49,960,746 20,017,357 66.9% 

Jefferson 205,729 365,328 159,599 77.6%  Atoka 1,970,368 16,283,717 14,313,349 726.4% 

Woodward 238,538 347,393 108,855 45.6%  Seminole 1,504,513 15,485,007 13,980,494 929.2% 

Woods 1,118,364 1,189,688 71,324 6.4%  Pushmataha 0 11,559,853 11,559,853 nm 

Bryan 59,991 80,606 20,615 34.4%  Lincoln 8,939,105 18,662,462 9,723,357 108.8% 

Johnston 15 17,150 17,135 nm  Haskell 23,898,432 32,551,818 8,653,386 36.2% 

McIntosh 1,087 15,168 14,081 1295.4%  Osage 2,557,449 11,182,666 8,625,217 337.3% 

Atoka 1,023 10,429 9,406 919.5%  Le Flore 26,515,298 35,044,758 8,529,460 32.2% 

Tillman 56,701 59,253 2,552 4.5%  Pottawatomie 936,310 8,166,927 7,230,617 772.2% 

Harmon 10,983 13,260 2,277 20.7%  McIntosh 2,945,678 9,099,586 6,153,908 208.9% 

Pittsburg 450 1,916 1,466 325.8%  Nowata 951,007 6,604,879 5,653,872 594.5% 

Haskell 0 185 185 0.0%  Washita 73,960,403 78,342,894 4,382,491 5.9% 

Pushmataha 0 161 161 0.0%  Washington 1,870,810 6,018,129 4,147,319 221.7% 

Ottawa 0 117 117 0.0%  Grant 3,758,847 7,814,826 4,055,979 107.9% 

McCurtain 0 99 99 0.0%  Woods 26,538,355 28,951,647 2,413,292 9.1% 

Cherokee 0 0 0 0.0%  Caddo 100,199,057 102,595,691 2,396,634 2.4% 

Choctaw 0 0 0 0.0%  Payne 3,026,594 4,787,995 1,761,401 58.2% 

Delaware 0 0 0 0.0%  Rogers 193,618 1,596,424 1,402,806 724.5% 

Latimer 0 0 0 0.0%  Cimarron 4,048,545 5,298,026 1,249,481 30.9% 

Le Flore 0 0 0 0.0%  Noble 4,070,498 5,308,804 1,238,306 30.4% 

Sequoyah 165 0 -165 -100.0%  Creek 3,289,650 3,990,254 700,604 21.3% 

Adair 0 -1,061 -1,061 nm  Craig 318 625,261 624,943 nm 

Craig 2,210 1,116 -1,094 -49.5%  Kay 1,861,287 2,387,571 526,284 28.3% 

Coal 171,157 168,400 -2,757 -1.6%  Logan 10,107,504 10,625,833 518,329 5.1% 

Greer 5,859 1,398 -4,461 -76.1%  Pontotoc 414,372 705,784 291,412 70.3% 

Mayes 29,266 18,790 -10,476 -35.8%  Wagoner 31,010 217,053 186,043 599.9% 

Kay 981,467 959,480 -21,987 -2.2%  Johnston 4,557 134,161 129,604 2844.1% 

Rogers 52,088 26,232 -25,856 -49.6%  Cotton 38,435 76,956 38,521 100.2% 

Muskogee 86,058 58,775 -27,283 -31.7%  Jackson 0 17,852 17,852 nm 

Beaver 1,220,804 1,191,299 -29,505 -2.4%  Greer 150,991 159,122 8,131 5.4% 

Wagoner 68,513 36,085 -32,428 -47.3%  Cherokee 0 0 0 0.0% 

Kiowa 55,963 19,885 -36,078 -64.5%  Choctaw 0 0 0 0.0% 

Marshall 223,327 180,701 -42,626 -19.1%  Delaware 0 0 0 0.0% 

Harper 292,559 229,113 -63,446 -21.7%  Harmon 0 0 0 0.0% 

Cimarron 171,025 101,259 -69,766 -40.8%  McCurtain 0 0 0 0.0% 

Cotton 203,776 115,512 -88,264 -43.3%  Ottawa 0 0 0 0.0% 

Nowata 246,158 156,215 -89,943 -36.5%  Tillman 0 0 0 0.0% 

Comanche 209,919 119,076 -90,843 -43.3%  Mayes 65 0 -65 -100.0% 

Washington 370,048 268,150 -101,898 -27.5%  Adair 0 -77 -77 nm 

Jackson 184,619 78,404 -106,215 -57.5%  Murray 37,011 25,638 -11,373 -30.7% 

Lincoln 1,373,395 1,251,431 -121,964 -8.9%  Bryan 2,265,667 2,250,440 -15,227 -0.7% 

Tulsa 411,413 285,570 -125,843 -30.6%  Jefferson 43,312 10,716 -32,596 -75.3% 

Noble 1,339,237 1,191,019 -148,218 -11.1%  Tulsa 705,809 485,041 -220,768 -31.3% 

Love 585,572 435,388 -150,184 -25.6%  Muskogee 694,244 335,707 -358,537 -51.6% 

Okmulgee 542,090 389,538 -152,552 -28.1%  Stephens 52,993,643 52,611,597 -382,046 -0.7% 

Hughes 481,130 307,080 -174,050 -36.2%  Pawnee 876,048 476,527 -399,521 -45.6% 

Blaine 515,282 299,314 -215,968 -41.9%  Okmulgee 2,137,218 1,604,661 -532,557 -24.9% 

Roger Mills 899,524 665,983 -233,541 -26.0%  Okfuskee 3,673,546 2,783,040 -890,506 -24.2% 

McClain 1,396,832 1,157,254 -239,578 -17.2%  Marshall 5,370,877 4,048,359 -1,322,518 -24.6% 

Oklahoma 2,299,916 2,057,917 -241,999 -10.5%  Cleveland 2,823,176 1,376,814 -1,446,362 -51.2% 
